



June 25, 2026

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3951

Attention Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF) Providers: Prior Authorization Request Form Updated

The Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF) Concurrent Review form (FA-13) has been combined with the PRTF Prior Authorization Request form (FA-15). Providers requesting concurrent review should now use FA-15.

All content within the original FA-15 and FA-13 forms remains the same, but the forms have been merged for provider simplicity. Only one form needs to be submitted for any PRTF Prior Authorization (PA) request.

Effective immediately, providers are requested to discontinue use of the previous version of Form FA-15 and use the updated form dated 06/25/2026. Requests submitted on any previous version of the form will be returned to the provider and the provider will need to resubmit the request on the updated form.